

HEARING DATE AND TIME: March 29, 2018 at 10:00 a.m.

KING & SPALDING LLP
1185 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
Telephone: (212) 556-2100
Facsimile: (212) 556-2222
Arthur Steinberg
Scott Davidson

Attorneys for General Motors LLC

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X		
In re	:	Chapter 11
	:	
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, et al.,	:	Case No.: 09-50026 (MG)
f/k/a General Motors Corp., et al.	:	
	:	
Debtors.	:	(Jointly Administered)
	:	
-----X		

**REPLY BY GENERAL MOTORS LLC TO OBJECTION TO
MOTION BY GENERAL MOTORS LLC TO ENFORCE THE BANKRUPTCY
COURT'S JULY 5, 2009 SALE ORDER AND THE RULINGS IN CONNECTION
THEREWITH WITH RESPECT TO THE MOORE, ET AL., PLAINTIFFS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
A. The Moore Plaintiffs Commenced the Moore Lawsuit In Violation of <i>Celotex</i> and this Court’s Prior Rulings	3
B. The Moore Plaintiffs Have Not Established a Due Process Violation and are Bound by the Sale Order and Other Bankruptcy Court Rulings.....	4
i. The Second Circuit Opinion Was Limited to Ignition Switch Plaintiffs and the Developed Factual Record Regarding the Ignition Switch Defect	4
ii. The Moore Plaintiffs Have Failed to Establish Prejudice.....	10
iii. To the Extent the Court Believes the Moore Plaintiffs’ Due Process Argument is Colorable, a Complete Factual Record Needs to be Developed	11
C. The Moore Amended Complaint Does Not Assert Valid Independent Claims	12
D. The Moore Plaintiffs Do Not Dispute That Their Request for Punitive Damages Is Improper and that the Moore Amended Complaint Contains Inappropriate Allegations.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American S.S. Owners Mut. Protection and Indem. Ass’n, Inc. v. Am. Boat Co.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 6804, 2012 WL 527209 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 17, 2012).....	11
<i>In re Agway, Inc.</i> , 313 B.R. 31 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 2004).....	7
<i>In re Best Prods. Co.</i> , 140 B.R. 353 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	7
<i>Cedar Bluff Broad., Inc. v. Rasnake</i> , 940 F.2d 651, 1991 U.S. App. LEXIS 17220, 1991 WL 141035 (4th Cir. Aug. 1, 1991).....	10
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995).....	3, 4
<i>In re City Equities Anaheim, Ltd.</i> , 22 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 1994).....	10
<i>Felske v. Hirschmann</i> , No. 10 Civ. 8899(RMB), 2012 WL 716632 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 1, 2012).....	13
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , No. M 47(LAK), 2009 WL 2033079 (S.D.N.Y. July 9, 2009).....	7
<i>Johnston v. Town of Orangetown</i> , No. 10 Civ. 8763(GAY), 2013 WL 1189483 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2013).....	13
<i>In re Motors Liquidation Co.</i> , 513 B.R. 467 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	3
<i>In re Motors Liquidation Co.</i> , 529 B.R. 510 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2015), <i>aff’d in part, vacated in part, reversed in part</i> , 829 F.3d 135 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1813 (2017).....	7
<i>In re Motors Liquidation Co.</i> , 531 B.R. 354 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	3
<i>In re Motors Liquidation Co.</i> , 568 B.R. 217 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	12
<i>In re Motors Liquidation Co.</i> , 571 B.R. 565 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	12

<i>In re Motors Liquidation Co.</i> , 376 B.R. 313 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	12
<i>In re Motors Liquidation Co.</i> , 829 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2016).....	2, 9, 10, 12
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306, 70 S.Ct. 652, 94 L.Ed. 865 (1950).....	7
<i>In re New Concept Hous., Inc.</i> , 951 F.2d 932 (8th Cir. 1991)	10
<i>In re Parcel Consultants, Inc.</i> , 58 F. App'x 946 (3d Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Pearl-Phil GMT (Far East) Ltd. v. Caldor Corp.</i> , 266 B.R. 575 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	10
<i>Perry v. Blum</i> , 629 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>In re Queen Elizabeth Realty Corp.</i> , Case No. 13-12335 (SMB), 2017 Bankr.LEXIS 793 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. March 24, 2017)	8
<i>Rapp v. U.S. Dep't of Treasury, Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 52 F.3d 1510 (10th Cir. 1995)	10
<i>Rosenblatt v. City of N.Y.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 5521(GEL), 2007 WL 2197835 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2007).....	13
<i>In re Rosson</i> , 545 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Secs. Investor Prot. Corp. v. Blinder, Robinson & Co., Inc.</i> , 962 F.2d 960 (10th Cir. 1992)	10
<i>In re U.S. Kids, Inc.</i> , 178 F.3d 1297, 1999 WL 196509 (6th Cir. Mar. 25, 1999).....	10
